
 

(ACT) ACTION NEEDED 
(INF) INFORMATION ONLY 

(DIS) DISCRETIONARY 

AGENDA 

REGULAR MEETING OF THE  
PARKS AND RECREATION COMMISSION 

CITY OF NEEDLES, CALIFORNIA 

 

CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS 
1111 BAILEY AVENUE, NEEDLES 

 

MEETING CANCELLED DUE TO A LACK OF QUORUM 

MONDAY, MAY 20, 2024 4:00 PM  

THE PUBLIC MAY ATTEND THIS MEETING TELEPHONICALLY 
BY CALLING THE FOLLOWING NUMBER: 

1-866-576-7975 - Participant access: 853544 

THE PUBLIC MAY SUBMIT ANY COMMENTS IN WRITING PRIOR TO 12:00 NOON THE DAY  
OF THE MEETING  BY EMAILING jvalenzuela@cityofneedles.com 

CALL TO ORDER 
ROLL CALL 
CORRESPONDENCE 
INTRODUCTIONS 

PUBLIC APPEARANCE: Persons wishing to address the Commission on subjects other than those scheduled 
are requested to do so at this time.  When called by the Chairman, please announce your name and address for 
the record.  In order to conduct a timely meeting, a three-minute time limit per person has been established by 
Municipal Code Section 2-18.  Amendments to California Government Code Sec. 54950 prohibits the 
Commission from taking action on a specific item until it appears on the agenda. 

REGULAR ITEMS (A three minute time limit per person has been established per Municipal Code Section 2-18) 

1. Accept the preliminary 2024/25 fiscal year budget as presented  (ACT) 

2. Review and give instruction on how to proceed with creating new rules/regulations for Duke Watkins 
Parks Pump Track, Art Wall and Splash Pad.  (DIS) 

3. Golf Stats for March and April 2024 - Financials for December 2023 and January 2024 (INF) 

COMMISSION REQUESTS 

MANAGER'S REPORT 

Manager's Report for the weeks of May 3, 2024 and May 10, 2024 

ADJOURNMENT 

INTERNET ACCESS TO BOARD AGENDA AND STAFF REPORT MATERIAL IS AVAILABLE PRIOR TO 
THE MEETING AT: http://cityofneedles.com 

Posted:  May 17, 2024 

SB 343-DOCUMENTS RELATED TO OPEN SESSION AGENDAS -- Any public record, relating to an open 
session agenda item, that is distributed within 72 hours prior to the meeting is available for public inspection at 

the City Clerk’s Office, 817 Third Street, Needles, CA  92363. 

In compliance with the American with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance to participate in this 
meeting, please contact the City Clerk's Office, at (760) 326-2113. Notification 48 hours prior to the meeting will 

enable the City to make reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility to this meetin  
(28 CFR 35.102-104 ADA Title II). 

 

http://cityofneedles.com/


CITY OF NEEDLES 
Recreation & Parks Department 

 

1705 J Street   Needles   California  92363 
(760) 326-2814    •    Fax (760) 326-2815 

jvalenzuela@cityofneedles.com 
 

Patrick Martinez, City Manager                                          
Jennifer Valenzuela, Recreation Manager 
Recreation & Parks Commission: 
  
Casey Pletcher, Chair 
Lorie Long, Vice Chair 
Cindy DeLeon-Melvin, Commissioner 
Merlin Willis, Commissioner 
Suzanne Torres, Commissioner 
Zachary Longacre, Commissioner 
Ashley Renfro, Commissioner 
 
  
 

 
 
 
 

NOTICE OF CANCELLATION 
 
 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, the regularly scheduled meeting 
of the Needles Park & Recreation Commission of the City of 
Needles to be held on Monday, May 20, 2024, is hereby 
cancelled due to lack of quorum.  The next regularly scheduled 
meeting will be Monday, June 17, 2024. 
 
 
Jennifer Valenzuela 
Recreation Manager 
 
Posted: May 20, 2024 
 
 

 



City of Needles, California 
Request for Commission Action 

 CITY COUNCIL  PARKS AND RECREATION         Regular  Special 

Meeting Date: May 20, 2024 

Title: Parks and Recreation Proposed Budget for FY 2025 recommending 
approval for the Proposed Budget for the Fiscal Year ending 6/30/2025 

Background: The City Manager and Acting Director of Finance met with staff to review each line 
item in the proposed budget, and all necessary adjustments were made. 

Attached are the preliminary Budgets for fiscal 2024/25. Revenue and expenditure reports which 
include two years ago actual, last year's actual, adjusted budget for the 2023-24 fiscal year and 
the year-to-date actuals for Recreation, Aquatics, Jack Smith Park, Golf and Parks. 

Fiscal Impact: See budget attachments 

Environmental Impact: N/A 

Recommended Action: Recommend the proposed budget for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025 
for the City Council Approval 

Submitted By: Jennifer Valenzuela, Recreation Service Manager 

City Manager Approval:   Date:    

Other Department Approval (when required): Date: 

Approved: Not Approved: Tabled: Other: 

Agenda Item:  ____________ 

5/14/2024

5/17/2024

Item 1.



Item 1.



Item 1.



City of Needles, California 
Request for Commission Action 

 
 

 CITY COUNCIL   PARKS AND RECREATION                            Regular   Special 
 
 
 Meeting Date: May 20, 2024     
 
 Title: Review and discuss rules for the Pump Track, Art Wall & Splash Pad at 

Duke Watkins Park  
 

  Background:  Need to discuss/create common regulatory rules for the newly installed 
pump track, art wall and splash pad and give instruction on how to proceed 

 
 Fiscal Impact: Cost of new signs 
 
 Environmental Impact:  N/A  

 
 Recommended Action: Review and provide to the City Council direction on the new 

rules/regulations for Duke Watkins Parks Pump Track, Art Wall and Splash 
Pad. 

  
 Submitted By: Jennifer Valenzuela, Recreation Service Manager  

 
 
City Manager Approval:         Date:      

Other Department Approval (when required):      Date:     
 
 
Approved:   Not Approved:   Tabled:   Other:  
 

 
Agenda Item:  ____________ 

 

5/17/2024

Item 2.



Item 2.



Item 2.
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City of Needles, California 
Request for Commission Action 

 CITY COUNCIL  PARKS AND RECREATION         Regular  Special 

Meeting Date: May 20, 2024 

Title: Golf Stats for March and April 2024 - Financials for December 2023 and 
January 2024  

Background: N/A 

Fiscal Impact: N/A 

Environmental Impact: N/A 

Recommended Action: No Action Needed - Information Only 

Submitted By: Jennifer Valenzuela, Recreation Service Manager 

City Manager Approval:   Date:    

Other Department Approval (when required): Date: 

Approved: Not Approved: Tabled: Other: 

Agenda Item:  ____________ 

5/17/2024

Item 3.



Golf Course Comparisons
compared

to

TOTAL DOLLARS COMPARED
Day of Current Yr. Prior Yr Mo to date Mo to date

Month Deposit Deposit Variance Variance Regular Pass Total Prior Variance Variance

Amount Amount

1 Wednesday 5,092$         1,872$              3,220$          3,220$        49 20 69 79 (10)         (10)            

2 Thursday 3,352$         1,379$              1,973$          5,193$        101 29 130 69 61           51             

3 Friday 2,679$         1,257$              1,423$          6,615$        83 24 107 47 60           111           

4 Saturday 472$            1,423$              (951)$            5,664$        19 16 35 62 (27)         84             

5 Sunday 3,304$         1,412$              1,892$          7,556$        78 28 106 55 51           135           

6 Monday 3,273$         805$                2,468$          10,024$      89 10 99 51 48           183           

7 Tuesday 2,479$         2,329$              151$             10,174$      76 20 96 112 (16)         167           

8 Wednesday 578$            1,869$              (1,291)$         8,883$        7 15 22 76 (54)         113           

9 Thursday 923$            804$                119$             9,002$        32 10 42 40 2             115           

10 Friday 1,623$         1,224$              399$             9,400$        56 15 71 58 13           128           

11 Saturday 1,921$         654$                1,267$          10,668$      53 17 70 41 29           157           

12 Sunday 1,569$         1,851$              (282)$            10,386$      41 20 61 60 1             158           

13 Monday 1,166$         1,220$              (53)$             10,333$      38 6 44 63 (19)         139           

14 Tuesday 2,274$         1,806$              469$             10,801$      63 11 74 78 (4)           135           

15 Wednesday 1,517$         1,567$              (50)$             10,751$      50 13 63 71 (8)           127           

16 Thursday 1,041$         1,008$              32$               10,784$      36 15 51 49 2             129           

17 Friday 1,729$         1,001$              728$             11,512$      47 13 60 47 13           142           

18 Saturday 2,891$         1,294$              1,597$          13,108$      34 12 46 61 (15)         127           

19 Sunday 1,536$         1,082$              455$             13,563$      44 16 60 55 5             132           

20 Monday 2,470$         1,968$              502$             14,065$      69 7 76 80 (4)           128           

21 Tuesday 2,027$         1,637$              389$             14,454$      50 11 61 70 (9)           119           

22 Wednesday 1,248$         1,903$              (655)$            13,800$      38 14 52 64 (12)         107           

23 Thursday 1,522$         1,360$              162$             13,962$      42 15 57 55 2             109           

24 Friday 1,244$         635$                609$             14,570$      36 7 43 40 3             112           

25 Saturday 1,487$         475$                1,012$          15,583$      46 15 61 28 33           145           

26 Sunday 1,383$         811$                572$             16,155$      37 14 51 35 16           161           

27 Monday 3,343$         1,095$              2,249$          18,403$      67 7 74 48 26           187           

28 Tuesday 2,110$         828$                1,283$          19,686$      61 10 71 34 37           224           

29 Wednesday 858$            1,920$              (1,063)$         18,623$      29 15 44 54 (10)         214           

30 Thursday 1,163$         870$                293$             18,916$      33 13 46 36 10           224           

58,276$      39,360$           18,916$       1504 438 1942 1718 224        

TOTAL GOLFERS COMPARED

Apr-23 Apr-24

Item 3.



Golf Course Comparisons
compared

to

TOTAL DOLLARS COMPARED
Day of Current Yr. Prior Yr Mo to date Mo to date

Month Deposit Deposit Variance Variance Regular Pass Total Prior Variance Variance

Amount Amount

1 Wednesday 6,585$         375$                6,210$          6,210$        94 65 159 27 132         132           

2 Thursday 3,980$         2,988$              992$             7,203$        42 33 75 125 (50)         82             

3 Friday 3,049$         3,966$              (917)$            6,285$        70 59 129 185 (56)         26             

4 Saturday 3,514$         3,122$              392$             6,677$        74 78 152 111 41           67             

5 Sunday 4,619$         3,546$              1,073$          7,750$        111 59 170 140 30           97             

6 Monday 5,211$         3,719$              1,492$          9,242$        104 75 179 120 59           156           

7 Tuesday 2,403$         3,704$              (1,301)$         7,941$        49 32 81 148 (67)         89             

8 Wednesday 2,447$         5,741$              (3,294)$         4,647$        92 73 165 192 (27)         62             

9 Thursday 2,243$         3,258$              (1,016)$         3,631$        71 33 104 152 (48)         14             

10 Friday 4,029$         2,269$              1,759$          5,391$        109 55 164 162 2             16             

11 Saturday 3,348$         2,235$              1,113$          6,504$        95 67 162 110 52           68             

12 Sunday 3,225$         2,449$              776$             7,279$        108 57 165 126 39           107           

13 Monday 3,358$         3,052$              306$             7,585$        92 63 155 148 7             114           

14 Tuesday 568$            3,358$              (2,790)$         4,795$        18 13 31 167 (136)        (22)            

15 Wednesday 2,712$         1,110$              1,602$          6,397$        43 19 62 52 10           (12)            

16 Thursday 2,744$         4,637$              (1,894)$         4,503$        57 25 82 148 (66)         (78)            

17 Friday 4,094$         2,770$              1,323$          5,826$        84 59 143 151 (8)           (86)            

18 Saturday 2,908$         3,364$              (456)$            5,371$        77 71 148 121 27           (59)            

19 Sunday 5,217$         2,696$              2,521$          7,892$        108 52 160 133 27           (32)            

20 Monday 3,715$         4,857$              (1,142)$         6,750$        106 57 163 204 (41)         (73)            

21 Tuesday 2,444$         504$                1,940$          8,690$        75 43 118 25 93           20             

22 Wednesday 4,392$         3,396$              996$             9,686$        113 70 183 165 18           38             

23 Thursday 2,816$         4,177$              (1,361)$         8,325$        76 41 117 160 (43)         (5)              

24 Friday 2,985$         4,319$              (1,334)$         6,991$        91 48 139 193 (54)         (59)            

25 Saturday 3,484$         1,713$              1,770$          8,761$        87 70 157 81 76           17             

26 Sunday 3,295$         2,938$              357$             9,118$        90 51 141 135 6             23             

27 Monday 3,018$         1,531$              1,487$          10,605$      76 59 135 87 48           71             

28 Tuesday 2,174$         3,936$              (1,762)$         8,843$        68 40 108 176 (68)         3               

29 Wednesday 2,752$         2,643$              108$             8,951$        87 51 138 120 18           21             

30 Thursday 2,104$         1,047$              1,057$          10,009$      51 16 67 74 (7)           14             

31 Friday 1,255$         3,869$              (2,614)$         7,395$        38 35 73 66 7             21             

100,685$    93,290$           7,395$         2456 1569 4025 4004 21          

TOTAL GOLFERS COMPARED

Mar-23 Mar-24

Item 3.



Aquatics

FY 2024

Fiscal YTD 01/31/24 Budget Balance % 
Revenue

8,502 12,330 3,828

Total 8,502 12,330 3,828 69%

Expenses
111,810 261,913 150,103

Total 111,810 261,913 150,103 43%

Recreation

FY 2024 -$                            -$                            

Fiscal YTD 01/31/24 Budget Balance % 
Revenue

28,173 45,000 16,827

Total 28,173 45,000 16,827 63%

Expenses
253,327 469,622 216,295

Total 253,327 469,622 216,295 54%

Jack Smith Park

FY 2024 Prelim -$                            

Fiscal YTD 01/31/24 Budget Balance % 
Revenue

81,103 243,000 161,897

Total 81,103 243,000 161,897 33%

Expenses
49,152 115,646 66,494

Total 49,152 115,646 66,494 43%

Golf

FY 2024 Prelim -$                            

Fiscal YTD 01/31/24 Budget Balance % 
Revenue

321,736 693,805 372,069

Total 321,736 693,805 372,069 46%

Expenses
Golf Maintenance 404,560 762,485 357,925 53%

Golf Operations (Pro Shop) 247,536 422,685 175,149 59%

Total 652,096 1,185,170 533,074 55%

UNAUDITED 

Item 3.



Aquatics

FY 2024

Fiscal YTD 12/31/23 Budget Balance % 
Revenue

8,022 12,330 4,308

Total 8,022 12,330 4,308 65%

Expenses
102,301 246,913 144,612

Total 102,301 246,913 144,612 41%

Recreation

FY 2024 -$                            -$                            

Fiscal YTD 12/31/23 Budget Balance % 
Revenue

21,077 45,000 23,923

Total 21,077 45,000 23,923 47%

Expenses
234,098 469,622 235,524

Total 234,098 469,622 235,524 50%

Jack Smith Park

FY 2024 Prelim -$                            

Fiscal YTD 12/31/23 Budget Balance % 
Revenue

81,103 243,000 161,897

Total 81,103 243,000 161,897 33%

Expenses
44,001 115,646 71,645

Total 44,001 115,646 71,645 38%

Golf

FY 2024 Prelim -$                            

Fiscal YTD 12/31/23 Budget Balance % 
Revenue

217,101 693,805 476,704

Total 217,101 693,805 476,704 31%

Expenses
Golf Maintenance 361,747 716,256 354,509 51%

Golf Operations (Pro Shop) 211,116 422,685 211,569 50%

Total 572,863 1,138,941 566,078 50%

UNAUDITED 

Item 3.
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City of Needles 
817 Third Street, Needles, California 92363 
(760) 326-2113     •      FAX (760) 326-6765 

www.cityofneedles.com 

Mayor, Janet Jernigan  

Vice Mayor Kirsten Merritt 

Councilmember Tona Belt  

Councilmember Ellen Campbell 

Councilmember Jamie McCorkle 

Councilmember JoAnne Pogue 

 Councilmember Henry Longbrake 

 

City Manager Patrick J. Martinez 

  

 
 
 
 
MEMORANDUM  
 
 
TO:              HONORABLE MAYOR AND MEMBERS OF THE CITY COUNCIL 
 
FROM:         PATRICK J. MARTINEZ, CITY MANAGER 
 
SUBJECT:   WEEKLY MEMORANDUM 
 
DATE:          May 3, 2024  
 
1. This week, City crews completed rigorous Cal/OSHA 10-hour Construction Safety 

Training, focusing on crucial topics such as Hazardous (Chemical Safety) 
Communications, Stairways and Ladders, Fire Protection, Electrical Safety, 
Lockout/Tagout, Excavations/Trenching, Scaffold Awareness, and Fall Protection. 
They also delved into OSHA regulations from the Code of Cal-OSHA Regulations 
and received guidance on managing Heat Stress.  

 
Backhoe/Loader Operator Safety Training also provided comprehensive instruction 
on Backhoe dynamics and Operating Techniques, including classroom sessions, 
written assessments, and hands-on demonstrations. City Management continues its 
commitment to ongoing training to uphold crew safety standards. The attached 
photo’s highlight the educational experience.  
 

2. From May 1st to 3rd, 2024, Mayor Jan Jernigan and the City Manager participated 
in the 2024 Regional Conference and General Assembly in Palm Desert. This 
gathering provided an invaluable platform for city representatives to collaborate with 
local and regional leaders, exchanging insights on pivotal topics such as mobility, 
housing, environmental sustainability, and economic development. Additionally, city 
representatives engaged with homebuilders on Thursday evening during the 
Building Industry Association of Southern California May Board Meeting and 
Leadership Summit. 
 

3. On Tuesday, April 30, 2024, Supervisor Dawn Rowe, alongside City Officials, City 
Staff, and community members, convened for a significant occasion: the ribbon-
cutting ceremony to dedicate the Marilyn Hohstadt Mathews walking trail. With 
immense pride, we dedicate this 1600-foot walking trail, adorned with seven 
workout stations, in honor of Marilyn Hohstadt Mathews. More than just a mere 
pathway within Jack Smith Park, this trail is a testament to Marilyn's lasting 
influence on our community. Look at the attached photo to catch a glimpse of the 
jubilant festivities. Click on this link for a video of the trail.  

http://www.cityofneedles.com/
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=JKY1xUzXROE
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4. On Tuesday, April 30, 2024, Supervisor Rowe convened a roundtable discussion 

with a diverse array of participants, including City Officials and community 
stakeholders such as the Needles Unified School District, Congressman Raul 
Ruiz's Office, the San Bernardino County Sheriff's Department, the California 
Highway Patrol, the Inland Empire Health Plan, Palo Verde College, the Fort 
Mojave Indian Tribe, the Colorado River Medical Center, and the Needles Desert 
Star. Supervisor Rowe delivered an update on County affairs, highlighting the 
success of the San Bernardino County 2nd Annual Job and Resource Fair held at 
El Garces (refer to attached photo of recognition). The roundtable's purpose was to 
facilitate an exchange of updates between Supervisor Rowe and the community 
stakeholders.  

 
Additionally, Congressman Ruiz's office awarded the City Council of the City of 
